

71953-0

FILED  
July 6, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

71953-0

No. 71953-0-I  
King County Superior Court No. 12-3-05750-1 SEA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

In re the Marriage of:

JANETTE R. WELLS, fka PEACOCK,  
Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM R. PEACOCK,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Judith Ramseyer, Judge  
The Honorable Palmer Robinson, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

**David B. Zuckerman**  
Attorney for Appellant  
1300 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1595

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

    B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING MR. PEACOCK’S MOTION TO VACATE THE JUDGMENT BASED ON CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND THE APPEARANCE OF UNFAIRNESS.....5

        1. Introduction .....5

        2. Relevant Facts .....6

        3. Legal Standards .....16

        4. The Ex Parte Communications in this Case Created an Appearance of Unfairness .....19

        5. Ms. Buie’s Conflict of Interest is Another Ground for Relief .....23

        6. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When it Denied Mr. Peacock’s Motion Under CR 60(b).....25

        7. The Court Should not have Imposed Attorney Fees .....26

    C. THE OVERALL DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS IS INEQUITABLE BECAUSE IT DOES NOT LEAVE THE PARTIES IN SIMILAR POSITIONS .....26

V. CONCLUSION.....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dimmel v. Campbell</i> , 68 Wn.2d 697, 414 P.2d 1022 (1966).....	16, 17
<i>Eide v. Eide</i> , 1 Wn. App. 440, 462 P.2d 562 (1969).....	28
<i>In re Clark's Marriage</i> , 13 Wn. App. 805, 538 P.2d 145, 147, <i>review denied</i> , 86 Wn.2d 1001 (1975) .....	32
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955).....	17
<i>Konzen v. Konzen</i> , 103 Wn.2d 470, 693 P.2d 97, <i>cert. denied</i> , 473 U.S. 906, 105 S.Ct. 3530, 87 L.Ed.2d 654 (1985).....	28
<i>Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).....	29
<i>Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997).....	27
<i>Marriage of Larson &amp; Calhoun</i> , 178 Wn. App. 133, =313 P.3d 1228 (2013), <i>review denied sub nom. Marriage of Larson</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1011, 325 P.3d 913 (2014).....	28
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	5
<i>Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989) .....	26
<i>Marriage of Pea</i> , 17 Wn. App. 728, 566 P.2d 212 (1977) .....	27
<i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055, 187 P.3d 752 (2008) .....	28
<i>Marriage of Tower</i> , 55 Wn. App. 697, 780 P.2d 863 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1002, 788 P.2d 1077 (1990) .....	29
<i>Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984) .....	29
<i>Marriage of Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 263, 927 P.2d 679 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1025, 937 P.2d 1102 (1997) .....	32
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355, 379 (1995), <i>amended by</i> , 1996 WL 137107 (1996) .....	19

<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....	5
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	18
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010) .....	17
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	17
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 34 Wn. App. 567, 662 P.2d 406 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012).....	5
<i>Teja v. Saran</i> , 68 Wn. App. 793, 846 P.2d 1375, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1008, 859 P.2d 604 (1993).....	23, 24

**Statutes**

RCW 26.09.080 .....	27, 28
---------------------	--------

**Rules**

CR 60 .....	passim
GR 33 .....	6
RPC 1.2 .....	21
RPC 1.7 .....	23
Rule 2.9(A) .....	20
